west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57 Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

fax: (3041 226-0452 Friday, September 29, 2023

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Horizontal 6A  Plugging

ARSENAL RESOURCES LLC
6031 WALLACE RD EXT., SUITE 101

WEXFORD, PA 15090

Re: Permit approval for HAMILTON 214
47-077-00628-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended. and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief ¢

Operator’s Well Number:

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-077-00628-00-00

Horizontal 6A Plugging
Date Issued: 9/29/2023

Promoting a healthy environment.

09/29/2023



PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Qil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about
the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within

- twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

4. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to
the construction of roads, locations and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well
operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is commenced and
prior to running and cementing casing.

09/29/2023



WW-4B 1}pate5-3 , 2023
Rev. 2/01 2)}0perator's
Well No. Hamiion214
3)API Well No, 47-o7 - pos28

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL. AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) well Type: Oil / cas X / Liquid injection / waste disposal /
{If "Gas, Production X or Underground storage ) Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevation1563 watershed Little Sandy Creek
Digtrict Reno County Preston Quadra_ngle Fellowsville
§) wWell operator Arsenal Resources, LLC 7)Designated Agent Zachary Allman
Address 6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300 Address 85 Professional Place, Suite 200
Wexford, PA 15090 Bridgeport, WV 26330

8) 01l and Gas Inspector to be notified 9) Plugging Contractor

Name Gayne Knitowski Name Stalnaker Energy Services

Address 21 Energy Way Address 220 West Main St,

Gormania, WV 26720 Glenville, WV 26351

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

* Please See Attached Work Order

RECEIVED
Office of Qil and Gas

SEP 01 2023

WV Department of
Environmentat Protection

Notification must be given to the district o0il and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Gayne  Smverey
work order approved by inspector _ Knitowsk GiZisr Date 8-28-2023




WR-35 Page 1
Rev. 8/23/13

State of West Virginia
Department of Environmental Protection - Office of Oil and Gas
Well Operator’s Report of Well Work

of 4

API 47. 077 00628 County Preston District R€NO
Quad Fellowsville Pad Name Hamilton Field/Pool Name
Farm name | €Y D. & Betty Hamilton Well Number 214
Operator (as registered with the 00G) Arsenal Resources
Address 6031 Wallace Rd. Ext City Wexford State PA Zip 15090
As Drilled location NAD 83/UTM Attach an as-drilled plat, profile view, and deviation survey

Landing Point of Curve Notthing 4351334.092 Easting 998021.449

Bottom Hole Northing 4353695.687 Easting 5£96927.400

Elevation (ft) 1562 GL Type of Well oNew & Existing Type of Report MBinterim 0OFinal
Permit Type 0 Deviated 0 Horizontal ® Horizontal 6A o Vertical Depth Type 0o Deep B Shallow

Type of Operation o Convert o Deepen 8 Drill OPlug Back o Redrilling o©Rework 0 Stimulate
Well Type o Brine Disposal 0 CBM & Gas nOil © Secondary Recovery o Solution Mining o Storage 0 Other

Type of Completion o Single o Multiple Fluids Produced oBrine ©0DGas oNGL 00il o Other
Drilled with o Cable B Rotary

Drilling Media Surfacehole © Air o Mud B&Fresh Water Intermediate hole o Air oMud ® Fresh Water o Brine

Production hole o0 Air A Mud o0 Fresh Water D Brine
Mud Type(s) and Additive(s)
Synthetic oil-based muds

Date permit issued 8/18/2017 Date drilling commenced 9f2n7 Date drilling ceased 9/24/17
Date completion activities began N/A Date completion activities ceased N/A
Verbal plugging (YN) __ NA Dage permission granted N/A Granted by N/A

Please note: Operator is required to submit a plugging application within 5 days of verbal permission to plug

Freshwater depth(s) ft 700 Open mine(s) (Y/N} depths N
Salt water depth(s) ft 1100 Void(s) encountered (Y/N) depths None Known
Coal depth(s) fi 205', 305',367',420", 527, 572', 597" Cavern(s} encountered (Y/N) depths N
Is coal being mined in area (Y/N) N
Reviewed by:

001202023



WR-35 Page 2_ of 4_
Rev. 8/23/13

APl 47- 077 _ 00628 Farm name Terry D. & Betty Hamilton Well number 214

CASING Hole Casing New or Grade Basket Did cement circulate (Y/ N)
STRINGS Size Size Depth Used wi/ft Depth(s) * Provide details below*
Conductor 30" 24" 80’ New 94.00 NA Y

Surface 17.5" 13 3/8" 765" New 54.50 120° Y

Coal

Intermediate 1 12 14" 95/8" 1,921 New 40.00 NA Y
Intermediate 2

Intermediate 3

Production 8.5" 55" 15,901 New 20.00 NA Y

Tubing

Packer type and depth set

Comment Details Cement to surface on Conductor, Surface, Intermediate, and Production to surface.

CEMENT Class/Type Number Slurry Yield Volume Cement WOC
DATA of Cement of Sacks wt (ppg) ( ft ¥/sks) (ft?) Top (MD) {hrs}

Conductor A 450 15.6 12 540 Surface 8+
Surface A 731 15.6 1.2 877 Surface 8+
Coal
Intermediate 1 A 241/375 15.2/15.7 1.26/1.28 304/480 Surface 8+
Intermediate 2 H- Kick off Plug 486 175 0.94 456 6980' 24
Intermediate 3
Production A 959/1900 13.8115.0 1.34/1.29 1285/2451 Surface 8+
Tubing
Drillers TD (ft) 16.804 1t Loggers TD (fi) 8024
Deepest formation penetrated Huntersville Chert Plug back to (ft) 5.8

PllIg back procedure See kickoff plug cement above. Pumped 1,000’ cement plug to fill pilot hole with a 2-7/8" tubing stinger. TOOH to drill curve curve and lateral,

Kick off depth (ft) 7.165
Check all wireline logs run & caliper @ density & deviated/directional  # induction

8 neutron M resistivity @ gamma ray & temperature #sonic
Wellcored moYes & No Conventional Sidewall Were cuttings collected B Yes o No

DESCRIBE THE CENTRALIZER PLACEMENT USED FOR EACH CASING STRING

20"- No centralizers 13 3/8" — one bow spring centralizer on avery other joint & 5/8° - one bow spring centralizer every third joint from T to surface 5 %" — one sami rigid centralizer

on every jaint from TD of casing to end of curve. Then every other joint to KOP. Every third joeint from KOP to 1,600°; there will be no centralizers from 1,600’ to surface

WAS WELL COMPLETED ASSHOTHOLE o©Yes o No DETAILS Na

WAS WELL COMPLETED OPEN HOLE? oYes o No DETAILS NA

WERE TRACERSUSED oYes o No TYPE OF TRACER(S) USED NA

09/29/2023



Hamilton 214
Preston, WV

AP| #47-077-00628
Elevation - 1563’

Objective: Plug and Abandon Marcetius Wellbore

Well Design:
* 24" Conductor @ 80—~ Cemented to Surface
+ 13 3/8" J-55 Surface Casing @ 798" - Cemented to Surface
= 9 5/8" J-85, 40 #/ft, Intermediate Casing @ 1,954’ — Cemented o Surface
« 5% P-110, 20 #f, Production Casing @ 15,928~ Est. TOC 1,750’
« Hole Loaded with 8.33 PPG Fluid
L
Qil and Gas Zones:
1. Marcellus —7,716'-7817

Procedure:

1. Check and record casing surface pressures. Verify no pressure on, or behind 5-1/2". Bleed off
pressure and monitor any build-up prior to performing any more work.

2. Notify WV DEP 24 hours prior to commencing work.

3. Move in and rig up service rig, flat tank, and frac tank {No pits will be utilized).

»

If no pressure, rig up BOFP. Pressure test well controi equipment. Current load fluid is freshwater.
MIRU Wireline and set CIBP at 6600'.
Trip in hole with 2 3/8" EUE work string to 6600’

MIRU cement services and pump 6% Gel fdr approximately 136 bbls fo fill wellbore.

o N e o

Mix and pump a 200' cement plug at bottom hole (6,600°-6,4007) (CIass A cement + 2% CaCl, zero
excess, yueld =1.15 ft¥/sk, WR = 5.2 galisk, minimum 500 psi compressive strength) CEIVED

5 1/2" casing volume = 0.1245 ¥/ft RE; Oit and Gas
200’ plug = 25 ft* cement, 22 sacks Office 0
Displace to balance ptug with 1 bb! of water and 23 bbls of 6% Gel SEP 012023
Slowly pull out of cement plug and lay down 500’ of 2-3/8" tubing
Reverse circulate tubing clear of cement with 8.33ppg fluid

. ' |
Wait on cement 8 hours and tag. Top off if necessary N— Ommr
anuonmenta\ pProte

N FNELE

9. TGOH with work string.

10. MIRU wireline and freepoint 5 %2" casing. Cut at freepeint, estimated 1750". Release wireline. Lay
down 5 %"

11. “Trip in hole with 2 3/8" EUE work string to 1800".

12. MIRU cement services. Pump to circulation with 6% gel. Mix and purnp a 100’ casing cut cement
plug (1,800 fo 1700°) {Class A cement + 2% CaClk, zero excess, yield =1.15 fi¥¢/sk, WR = 5.2 gal/sk,
minimum 500 psi compressive strength)

5 1/2" casing volume = 0.1245 ft3/ft

9 5/8” casing volume = (0.4258 ft3/ft

100" plug = 28 ft* cement, 24 sacks

Displace to balance piug with 1 bbl of water and 4.5 bbls of 6% gel

Slowly pull out of cement plug and lay down 187° of 2-3/8" tubing

oo op

O 0 [ 124V 12 22 T



13. Mix and pump a 100’ cement plug at elevation {1613" - 1513") (Class A cement + 2% CaClz, zero
excess, yield =1.15 ft¥/sk, WR = 5.2 gal/sk, minimum 500 psi compressive strength)

2l XY N A

9 5/8" casing volume = 0.4258 ft3/ft

100" plug = 43 i3 cement, 37 sacks

Displace to balance plug with 1 bbl of water and 3.5 bbls of 6% gel
Slowly pull out of cement plug and lay down 500° of 2-3/8" tubing
Reverse circulate tubing clear of cement with 8.33ppg fluid

Wait on cement 8 hours and tag. Top off if necessary

/5o
14. TOOH, nipple down BOP, TIH to 408" ’

750

-7 ]
16. Mix and pump a 4%? cement piug at surface (408" - 0") (Class A cement + 2% CaClz, zero excess,
yield =1.15 ft¥/sk, WR = 5.2 gal/sk, minimum 500 psi compressive strength)

a.
7Eob.
C.
d.
e,

9 5/8" casing volume = 0.4258 ft*/ft

40" plug = 3 9 ft* cement 27§ sacks 750

Slowly pull out of cement plug and lay down 400 of 2-3/8” tubing
Install Monument Marker with AP No.: 47-077-00628P

Top off with cement.

Digitally signed by

G ayn e Gayne Knitowski
Date: 2023.08.28

Knitows kl OT:Az4T 0400

RECEWED
Office of Ol and Gas

SEP 01 2023

WV Depariment &
Enwronmental Protectios

-09/29/2023




WW-4A 1) Date: 5212023

Revised 6-07 2) Operator's Well Number

HAMILTON 214

3) API Well No.: 47 - or? . 00628

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(ay Name Terry D. & Belty Hamiton Name ACIN,LLC
Addreas 419 South Mountaireer Hwy. Address 6260 Irvin Road
Thomicwn, WV 26440 Hunfinglon, WV 25705
(b} Name {b) Coal Owner{s) with Declaration
Address Name
Address
{c) Name Name
Address - Address
6) Inspecior {c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address Name
Address
Telephone

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You shonld have received this Form and the following documents:

{1} The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and deseribes the
well ite and the plugging work order; and
{2) The plat (surveror's map) showing the well location on Form WW-8,

The reason you rescived these docatients is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions oa the reverses side.
However, you are not required 1o take any action af all.

Take notics thal ander Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well opersior proposes 1o file or has filed this Notice and Applicatios and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gax, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Proiection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attachad Application and depicted oa the atiached Forsmy WW-6. Copics of this Notics,
the Application, aud the plat have been mailed by wegistered o5 cestified madl or defivered by hand to the person(s) named sbove (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or befare the day of inalling or delivezy to the Chief.

Well Operator Assensl Resources, LLC

By: Zachery Abran /é,ﬂi/f?%?/?\

Its: MANST,
> = = RECEIven
T “Hice of O and Gas

Telephone 724-040-1210

20 13 Wy Depaniment of

SEPOT 2023

Notary Public Environmensay Protection

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory dutiss, Your personsl information may be disclosed to other State agoncies or thicd parties in the normal course of
business or as ueeded to comply with statutory or regulatory reqmirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests, Our
office will appropriately secure your personal informetion, If you have any questions about our nse of your personal
information, plense contect DEFs Chief Privacy Officer at daporivacvoffier@wv.gov,

09/29/2023




STALNAKER ENERGY CORPORATION
QOil and Gas Exploration and Development

220 West Main Street
P.O.Box 178

Glenville, West Virginia 26351 : '
Phone: (304) 462-5701 Gene Sitalnaker, FOUNDER

Fax:  (304) 462-5703 (1927 — 1999)
www.stalnakerenergy.com Ron Stalnaker, PRESIDENT

August 28, 2023

ACIN, LLC
5260 Irwin Road
Huntington, WV 25705

Re: Plugging and Abandoning — Hamilton 214 API 47-077-00628
95.06 acres, Reno District, Preston County, WV - Tax Map 23, Parcel 1

To Whom It May Concern:

Stalnaker Energy Services, LLC, on behalf of Arsenal Resources, LLC will be
conducting operations to plug and abandoned the above reference oil and gas well on the
captioned property. The wellsite is located upon property in-which you are the owner of the coal.
Therefore, in accordance with the State of West Virginia Division of Environmental Protection,
Office of Oil and Gas regulations, you, as coal owner are being notified of our proposed
operations. '

Please carefully review the enclosed information explaining the plugging permitting
process. After review if you have no objections, please sign the enclosed Coal Owner Waiver
form where indicated, and return the form in the enclosed self-addressed, postage-paid envelope.
You can retain the copy of the permit for your records.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me at the above address and/or telephone number or you may reach me at the foliowing
e-mail address:

RECEIVED
Sincerely, Office of Oit ard 396
(et e M SEP 01 707
Robert E. Scarberry, RPL WV Department of

Land Manager Environmental Protection
Stalnaker Energy Corporation

09/29/2023 .




STALNAKER ENERGY CORPORATION
Oil and Gas Exploration and Development

220 West Main Street

PO.Box 178

Glenville, West Virginia 26351 :

Phonre: (304) 462-5701 Gene Stalnaker, FOUNDER
Fax:  (304) 462-5703 . (1927 — 1999)
www.stalnakerenergy.com Ron Stalnaker, PRESIDENT

August 28, 2023

Terry D. & Betty Hamilton
419 South Mountaineer Hwy.
Thomtown, WV 26440

Re: Plugging and Abandoning — Hamilton 214 API 47-077-00628
95.06 acres, Reno District, Preston County, WV

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Hamilton:

Stalnaker Energy Services, LLC, on behalf of Arsenal Resources, LL.C will be 7
conducting operations to plug and abandoned the above reference oil and gas well on the
captioned property. The wellsite is located on your property. Therefore, in accordance with the
State of West Virginia Division of Environmental Protection, Office of Qil and Gas regulations,
you, as surface owner are being notified of our proposed operations.

Please carefully review the enclosed information explaining the plugging permitting
process. After review if you have no objections, please sign the enclosed Surface Owner Waiver
form where indicated, and return the form in the enclosed self-addressed, postage-paid envelope.
You can retain the copy of the permit for your records.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me at the above address and/or telephone number or you may reach me at the following

e-mail address: rscarberry(@stalnakerenergy.com

] RECEIVED
Smcerely, Office of Oil and Gas

Qﬁﬁ SEP 012023

Robert E. Scarberry, RPL
Land Ma.nager WV Depantment of
Stalnaker Energy Corporaﬁ on Environmental Protection

09/29/2023
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WW9
(5/16) APl Number 47 - 977 0628
Operator's Well No,

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name, Arsenal Rasources, LLC OP Code 494519412

Watershed (HUC 10)_Litle Sandy Creek Quadrangle Felowsville

Do you anticipate nsing more than 5,000 bbls of water to complets theproposedwell work?  Yes I I No E I

Wil apit be used? Yes D No
If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: ______ o
Will a synthetic liner be usedin the pit? Yes I l Ne [j if so, what mL.?
Proposed Disposal Mcthod For Treated Pit Wastes:

1and Apphication (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)

B Underground injection ( UIC Permit Numiber, )
Reuse (at APl Number . )
B Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposatlocation)
Other (Explain

Will closed loop systembe used? I so, describe; Yes, fukds stored in tanks, cuttings removed off site and taken to landfil.
Drilling medium snticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, off based, etc.
-If ol based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, otc,
Additives to be used in drilfing medium?
Drill cuttings disposaimethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offyite, eto,
f left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, Eme, sawdust)
-Landfill oroffsite name/permit number?

Pemmittee sh_aipmvide written notice to theOffice of Ot and Gas of any boad of drlll cuttings or associated wasterejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shali ako disclose

where it was gmﬂ disposed.

I cestify thatl understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April I, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. ! understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
orregulation can lead to enforcement action.

¥ certify under penalty of law that 1 have personally exarmined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form andall attachments thereto and thet, based onmy inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for o btaining
the information, I believe that the information is true, accurnte, and complete. | am awane that thers are significant penalties for
submitting false information, inciuding the possibility of fine or imprisonment. RECEIVED

Office of Qi and Gas

Company Official Signature
Company Official (Typed Name) Ay N Keen - SEP 11.2023
Company Official Title__\) 1 C€<ho ¢ — L&-\ﬁl Olpefdﬂ'lch\g

Subs and this 25.“" day of jul.u\

<J
Mycbn’:ﬁsv}%w Z?ﬂ\ Zoz]

WV Department of

Ervironmantal Protection




Form WW-9

Operator's Well No.

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 6.91

Prevegetation pH 6.8 average

Lime 4 Tons/acreorto correct topH 6.0 -7.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount 500 Ibs/acre

Muleh_2 Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Annual Rye 40 Swisher Meadow Mix 100
Field Bromegrass 40
Winter Rye 168
Winter Wheat 180
Attach:

Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions

(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographicsheet.

Plan Approvedby: Knitowski ™=
Comments:
RECEtYEr—
Office of il and Gas
SEP 01 2023
NV Lepanimeni i
Environmental Protechon
Title; Inspector Date: 8-28-2023
Field Reviewed? (X )Yes ( YNo

e e 09/29/2023 .




WW-9- GPP Page of
Rev. /16 AP! Number 47 - 077 - 00628

Operator's Well No.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF Ol AND GAS
CGROUNDWATER PROTECTION FLAN

Operator Name: Arsenal Resources, LLC
Watsrshed (HUC 10): Little Sandy Creek Quad: Fellowsville

Farm Name:;

1. List the procedures used for the treatment and discharge of fluids. Include a fist of alt operations that could contaminate the
groundwater.

SEE ATTACHMENT ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE
A PART OF

2. Describe proccdures and equipment used to protect groundwaterquality from the st of potential contaminant sources above,

3. List the closest water body, distance tc closest water body, and distance fiom closest Well Head Protection Area to the
discharge area.

RECEIVE]D
Office of Oit and Gas

SEP 01 2p23

WV Lepanmer: o
Environmental Probertior.

4. Surmmarize all activities at your facility that are akeady regulated for groundwater protection.

5. Discuss sany exsting groundwater quality data for your facility or an adjacent propesty.




S R it e ¢ b e AL T L R e b or—ntes § . s 4w e m w

WW-5- CPP Page of
Rev. 5/16 API Number 47 - -

Operator’s Well No.

6. Proviie a statement that no waste material will be used for deicing or fill materia) on the property.

7. Describe the groundwater protection instruction and training to be provided to the employees, Job procedures shall
provide dirsction on how 10 prevent groundwater contamination.

8. Provide provisions and frequency for inspections of all GPP elements and equipment.

“

Signature: gz%z‘ o 2 ;/ :__1_!,

Me\ 7235 -23

AR e e an s A s e s Ak b el we e s - o m———



The following is an attachment made hereto and a part of the Groundwater Protection Plan
(Form WW-9-GPP) for the Application to Plug and Abandon the Arsenal Resource’s - Hamiiton
214 well located in Preston County, West Virginia, and further identified as API 47-077-00628.

1. A. Prior to moving earth for well plugging, establish erosion and sediment controls.

B. Build site and install cellar box 4°X4’ or 6’X6° if necessary, cement bottom to contain
borehole fluids.

C. Contain site with 100z Rock Guard and 40 mil HD plastic, berm site with 10” Foam
berm.

D. Install matting onsite where plugging equipment can comprise containment.

E. During plugging process, pump all fluids to roll off tanks — to be taken to disposal.

2. A. Established erosion control materials will be 8” silt sock or Greenband Silt Fence.

B. All effluent during plugging process will be put in steel roll off tanks, all effluent on
containment plastic will be pumped from cellar box to steel roll off tanks.

C. Fiberglass rig mats 7°X 14" will keep equipment from puncturing containment liner.

D. After plugging of well is complete, liner material and celfar will be removed and sent
to the appropriate disposal facility.

3. The closest water body is Left Fork, being a tributary of Sandy Creek — approximately
2000 feet from location. All fluids will be discharged into steel roll off tanks on loca&i%g%fgivw
which tanks will be removed from location and sent for proper disposal. 'and Gas

4. Non-Applicable SEP 01 2023

. Non-Applicable WV Ueparnment of
Environmentai Protection

6. During the plugging process, the only deicing material that could possibly be used would
be salt, and if used would be contained in the steel roll off tanks and sent to disposal. Our
location setup prior to the plugging will control all effluents and allow all effluents to be
contained in steel roll off boxes.

7. Stalnaker Energy Services, LLC will provide a certified containment crew to the site to
build containment system. This crew is employed by Stalnaker Energy.

8. A daily inspection of GPP will occur during plugging process. If a rain event occurs
while rig crew is not working, an inspection will be conducted to address stormwater. All
E&S controls will be maintained until reclamation of site is complete and 70% vegetation
is established.

i e e im e nee - e - 09[29/2023 ..
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West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

ap1: 47-077-00628 WELL NO
FarM NamE: Hamilton, Terry D. & Betty
RESPONSIBLE PARTY namE: Arsenal Resources, LLC
counTy. Freston prsTRICT: RENO
quaprance: Fellowsville

surFAcE owngr: 1My D. & Betty Hamilton
ROYALTY OWNER: O€€ Attached

UTM GPs NorTEING: $391081.696 m

U™ Gps EasTING: 998078.113 M e 1y 2y aqron: 1563

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well, The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:
1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 Nosth, Coordinate Uniis: meters, Altitude:
height above mean sea level (MSL) - meters.

2, Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters RECEIVED
3. Data Collection Method: ‘ Oftfice of Oit and Gas
Survey grade GPS X___: Post Processed Differential
_— SEP 01 2023
Real-Time Differential
Mapping Grade GPS ¢ Post Processed Differential WV Lepartment o1
Real-Time Differential Environmental Protection

4, Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows ail the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.

Zywoho s Fdovse _ Diceckr ~Lod Op5 _72-25-23

Signaturd’ Title Date




4707700628

WWwW-6B APl NO. 47-077 -
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. Hamilon214
Weli Pad Name: Hamilton

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Arsenal Resources 494519412 |Preston Reno  iFellowsville
Operator 1D Counly District  Quadrangle
2) Operator’s Well Number: Hamilton 214 Well Pad Name: Hamilton

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Terry D. & Betty Hamilon  Pyblic Road Access: Route 82

4) Elevation, current ground: 1562 Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1563
S)Well Type (a)Gas X Qil Underground Storage

Other

(0)IfGas  Shallow X Deep

Horizontal X
6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes : }59 K ({/ ld"/ or7

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marcelius Shale, Top - 7715ft, Bottom - 7811ft, 96ft, 0.5 psifit

8) Proposed Total Vertical Deptl; 7795t
9) Formation at Tolal Vertical Depth; Marcellus Shale

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 192461t

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length; 110811t

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 700 ft

[3) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths:  Offselling wells reported waler depihs (077-00389, 077-00434, 077-00508, 077-00557)
{4) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1,100 ft’

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths; Bsesons 205, Bah Greok XS, Usner ool 57, awer Feoapon 25. Uppar i SI7. s Kiaorng gr:@ﬁm
Hee-of-Sttamd-Sas

{6) Approximate Depth to Possible Void {coal mine, karst, other): None known

0D AL nne
g v 7073

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams

directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No X WV Gepariment o
chvironmental Protection

{a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:

Seam: Office of Ol and Gas
Owner: -
way 01 400

wV Department of

Environmental protection
f
Peee 5811 812017

- R S e . 09129/2023. ...




- hoLd

WW-68 AP} NO, 47-_977
{04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. Hamiton 214
Well Pad Name: _Hamiton
18} CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TY . . : }
PE Size New Weight per ft. | FOOTAGE: For MEM_ QM_
; or | Grade T e Left in Well Fill-up
fin) | ysed /i Drilling {ft]} () (Cu. FLYCTS
Conductor 24" | New | H-40 84%# 80’ B8O CTS
Fresh Water [13375°| New | J-55 54 .54 BOO" 800" CTS
Coal
Intermediate [9.625" | New | J-55 40# 1,900 1,960 CTS
Production 55" | New |P-110 208 19,248 19,246' TOC @ 1,750
Tubing
Liners
)ﬂgﬂ whas /Jof]
TYPE _ ‘Wall Anticipated Cement
Size (in) th—rﬂf:'?gi“ Thickness ‘BBLTM Max. Iniernal C.le.m e:l Yield
Diameter i) . {in) {psi) Pressure (psi} ~Be {cu. Nr/k)
Conductor 24" 36" 0 Typ 1, 9% G 1.20
Fresh Water | 13375%| 17.5" 0.38" 2730 0 omamece 120
Coal 0
Intermediate | g gog* | 12,25 0.395" 3950psi 0 semamece) 120
Production 55' | 85-8.75 0.361" 12,640psi 9500 | Type1| 1.64/1.32
Tubing 5000
Liners NIA
RECEIVED
Office of Qil and Gas
PACKERS
—_— SEP 01 72023
Kind:
WV Deparimenf >
Si?.%: Environmental Projenhior
Depths Set:
RECE|VED
Offfceororanad Gas
MAY 01 2017
WV Department of

e = gt a4 4 e

ool Protoet 1017

e ——— e e e

e ---09/29/2023 - ..



WW-68 APINO.47- 0 - anﬁ
{10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. Hemitn214
Welil Pad Name: Hamion

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

The well will ba started with a conductor rig driilling a 36" hole to Conductor programmed depth then running
24" casing and grout cement back to surface. The conductor rig will move out and the drilling rig will move in
and rig up. The drilling rig will then spud a 17 1/2" hole and drill to fresh water casing (Surface) to the
programmed depth, Run 13-3/8" casing and cement {o surface. The rig will continue driling a 12 1/4*
intermediate hole to the programmed depth, run 9-5/8" casing and cement to surface. The rig with then
continue to drill a 8- 3/4" hole to a designed KOP and then start drilling the curve and lateral section to the
programmed total measured depth, run 5 1/2* casing and cement according to the program.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

The well will be completed using a plug and perforation method and stimulated with a slickwater and
sand slurry. The anticipated maximum rate will be 90 bpm and the maximum pressure will be 9,500 psi.

RECEIVED
Office of Gil and s
WAY U1 2017
21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres); 6.91 W
22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 412 &W‘lbnmgnﬁ:_%'gg‘on

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

20" No centralizers 13 3/8" - one bow spring centralizer on every other joint 9 5/8" - one bow spring
centralizer every third joint from TD to surface 5 1/2" - one semi rigid centralizer on every joint from TD
of casing to end of curve. Then every other joint to KOP. Every third joint from KOP to 1,800, there will
be no centralizers from 1,800' to surface.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

24" will be grouted from surface. The 13-3/8" casing will be cententod to the surface with Class A cement and no greater than 3% CaCl (celcium chiofide). The
8-58" casing wiil be camented 1o the surface with Type 1 cement, & no greater than 3% caicium chioride. The 5~1/2* production string will be camented back to
1,450° (+/- 200" above the casing shoe for the 9-5/87) with Type 1 or Class A cament retarder (lo extend pumpabiity) celtophane fiaked for fluld loss, Bentonite
pel has en extender (increased pumpabiRty and fuig loss), a defoaming agent to decreass cament fosining during mixing to ensure the cement is of proper
weighl 10 placement and possitillty a gypsum gas biocking adgitive 1o aid in blocking/gas migration {in combination with cther additive mentioned here, halps
cement achieve a "right-angle® set) during the plastic phase of the cement sat-up.

235) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Top holes will be drilled with freshwater to KOP. At KOP, the welibore will be loaded with synihetic oil based mud,
barile-weighted mud system with such properties as to build a fiter-cake on the face to the bore-hole. This will provide lubricity as
well as stabilizing the well bore. We will begin rotating the drill string and mud will be circutated upon reaching TD undil no further
cuttings are abserved coming across the shaker screens. Once clean mud is circulated back to surface, we will pull three stands
of drill pipe, load the hole, pull three sirands and load the hole. The weight indicator on the rig will be monitored for any
occurrences of drag and if any are noticas, we will re-run the previous stand of pipe pulied across and circulate 2X boftoms up
while watching the shakers for signs of cultings. Once at the base of the curve, the string will be continuousiy rotated while
pumping 2X bottoms up. We will pull three stands and fil the hote until we reach the vertical section of the well.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed. RECEVEr—
Office of Qil and Ga$

sep 012023 384812017

WY Deparimeri s
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WATER SOURCE ¥
HOUSE SPRING

| Swface Owner:

HERBERT N. & LANA CLARKSON |~

1122 8. MOUNTAINEER HIGHWAY

THORNTON, WV 25440-0000

(304} 265-3431

{ 1304) 265-1288 s -

: o 347 P W W [ Y
BENUMR LOSTANCECAUART. | | BEARNGS 8 OISTANCE Charr [/ BEARINGS L DITANCE CHAT
Hamiiton No. 271 Hamilton No. 212 Hamilton 213
HOUSE SPRING NOJ'SIW 1007.18° HOUSE SPRING  NOS™40W 1018.25" h HOGE SPRING  NOS™43W  1029.58°
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WATER SOURCE #1 .|
HOUSESPRING .
5 R

FARM SPRING
Surface Owner; o
TERRY D. & BETTY HAMILTON ?pee
418 8. MOUNTAINEER HIGHWAY | '"""
THORNTON, WV 26440-0000 ==

WATER SOURCE #3
HOUSE SPRING

Surface Owner;

TERRY D. & BETTY HAMILTON

419 8, MOUNTAINEER HIGHWAY | .

THORNTON, WV 26440-0000

{304) 265-1268

h 13°204 Hamiien Arsenal Water Soures Exibit
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SCALE ; 1" = 2000°

REFERENCE

U5.G.5. 7.5 TOPOGRAPHIC QUADRANGLES :
FELLOWSVILLE, WV 1558 {P.R, 1576)
THORNTOMN, WY 1958 (P.R. 1076)

FADn-goingProjectsi13.268 Mountsineer Kaysiow Well Surveysit3-284 T Hamition Well13-284-Hamiton Deafling\T3-284 Hamition Arvenal Water Source Extiibit,dwg. Hamilton, 4282017 4:37:40 FM, Sharon Cottill
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SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator’s Well .
Number Hamilton 214

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-44 is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
gither case, you may be the only owner who will actually recsive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months, If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COM:M:ENT
: 3 x RECEIVED

Office of Oit and Gas

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection SEP 01 2023
601 bt St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450 WV Department of

Environmental Protection

i nd methods for filin mments, The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief's office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be jp writing, Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the propeosed well site including district
and county from the application, You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1} The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2} The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4} The proposed well work fajls to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5} The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief.

YVOLUNT. ATEMENT OF TION
I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat,

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date

Signature Date




WW-4B APINo. 47-077-00628

Farm Name

Well No. Hamilton 214

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office

of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator / owner X/ lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date:

By:
y RECEIVED
Its Office of Oil and Gas

SEP 01 2023

WYV Department o
Environmental Protechor:

o e ettt e i 0912912023




11/10/2016 PLUGGING PERMIT CHECKLIST

Plugging Permit

Efww-rxs
B:ww—tlB signed by inspector

_IZI_ WW-4A

_E/[ SURFACE OWNER WAIVER or PROOF THAT APPLICATION WAS SENT BY REGISTERED OR CERITFIED
MAIL

COAL OWNER/COAL OPERATOR/COAL LESSEE WAIVERS or PROOF THAT APPLICATION WAS SENT
BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL

JZ_ WW-9 PAGE 1 (NOTARIZED)

Eﬁww-g PAGE 2 with attached drawing of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application
_Iz: WW-9 GPP PAGE 1 and 2 if well effluent will be land applied
_E_ RECENT MYLAR PLAT OR WW-7
E: WELL RECORDS/COMPLETION REPORT
E: TOPOGRAPHIC MAP OF WELL, SHOWING PIT IF PIT IS USED
_D_ MUST HAVE VALID BOND IN OPERATOR’S NAME
_[:I_ CHECK FOR $100 IF PIT IS USED
RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

SEP 01 2023

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

09/29/2023



STALNAKER ENERGY CORPORATION EII é

Oil and Gas Exploration and Development

220 West Main Street

P.O. Box 178

Glenville, West Virginia 26351

Phone: (304) 462-5701 Gene Stalnaker, FOUNDER
Fax: (304) 462-5703 (1927 — 1999)
www.stalnakerenergy.com Ron Stalnaker, PRESIDENT

August 31. 2023

State of West Virginia

Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil & Gas

Attn. Jeft McLaughlin

601 57" Street SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Re: Plugging and Abandoning — Arsenal Resources Hamilton 214 API 47-077-00628
95.06 acres, Reno District, Preston County, WV

Dear Mr. McLaughlin:

Stalnaker Energy Services, LLC, (SES) on behalf of Arsenal Resources, LLC (Arsenal)
will be conducting operations to plug and abandoned the above reference oil and gas well on the
captioned property. The wellsite is located in Reno District of Preston County.

Please find the enclosed plugging permit pertaining to this well. SES and Arsenal request
that the permit be approved so plugglng operations can begin in the very near future.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me at the above address and/or telephone number or you may reach me at the following
e-mail address: rscarberry@stalnakerenergy.com

Smcerel\
RECEIVED
‘ Office of Ot and Gas

Robert E. Scarbem RPL
Land Manager SEP 01 2023
Stalnaker Energy Corporation

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

09/29/2023



9/29/23, 11:24 AM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permit issued for 4707700628

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permit issued for 4707700628

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Fri, Sep 29, 2023 at 11:24 AM
To: Rob Scarberry <rscarberry@stalnakerenergy.com>, Gayne J Knitowski <gayne.j.knitowski@wv.gov>,

cervin@prestoncountywv.com

To whom it may concern, a plugging permit has been issued for 4707700628.

James Kennedy

WVDEP OOG

ﬂ 4707700628.pdf
1659K

09/29/2023

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=a86d95e94 7 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-1605198142076177136&simpl=msg-a:r-2346334514193. .. 171


https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=18ae18a959aa371c&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_ln4r8jpo0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=18ae18a959aa371c&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_ln4r8jpo0&safe=1&zw



